

No. 18-1031

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RHONDA KEMPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
The Honorable Michael J. Reagan
No. 3:16-CV-00497-MJR-SCW

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
DEUTSCHE BANK AG**

Mark P. Gimbel
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
mgimbel@cov.com

John E. Hall
Counsel of Record
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
jhall@cov.com
dzions@cov.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Deutsche Bank AG

May 11, 2018

Appellate Court No: 18-1031

Short Caption: Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background: The ATA’s Civil Remedy Provision.....	4
B. Deutsche Bank’s Non-Transparent Processing of Financial Transactions Involving Iranian Banks.....	6
C. Iran’s Sponsorship of Terrorism	11
D. Plaintiff’s Causes of Action	12
E. The District Court’s Ruling.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Complaint Fails to Plead that Plaintiff’s Injuries from a Roadside Bomb in Iraq Occurred “By Reason of” Deutsche Bank’s Clearing of U.S.-Dollar Transactions for Iranian Banks.....	18
A. Section 2333(a)’s “by reason of” limitation requires Plaintiff to establish proximate causation, necessitating a “direct relation- ship” between Deutsche Bank’s actions and Plaintiff’s injury.....	20
B. A bank does not proximately cause acts of terrorism by doing business with an entity that separately funds terrorists.....	23
C. Deutsche Bank did not process a single transaction for the benefit of any terrorist group.....	27

D.	Neither <i>Pinkerton</i> nor <i>Halberstam</i> helps Plaintiff avoid the traditional proximate cause requirement under § 2333(a).....	34
II.	The Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Showing that Deutsche Bank Intentionally Joined an Agreement to Commit the Criminal Offense of Material Support for Terrorism.....	38
III.	Deutsche Bank’s Processing of Transactions for Iranian Banks Did Not “Appear to be Intended” to Intimidate a Civilian Population or Coerce Government Policy.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18, 45
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	22
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	20, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bernard v. Sessions</i> , 881 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-04916, 2017 WL 76894 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2017)	48
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	37
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	21
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Fin. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Flannery v. Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am.</i> , 354 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2004)	18, 31
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	35, 36, 38

Harris v. Hanks,
151 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 1998) 45

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010) 18, 21, 22, 23

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992) 20, 21, 32

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 23, 25, 26, 32

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 20, 21

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....*passim*

Manistee Apartments, LLC v. City of Chicago,
844 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2016) 17

Martinez v. UAW,
772 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1985) 44

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 48

Nichols v. Mich. City Plant Planning Dep’t,
755 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2014) 21

Ocasio v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) 39, 42

Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017) 23, 25, 26, 30

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Stansell v. BGP, Inc.,
No. 8:09-cv-2501, 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 45

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011) 21

Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,
925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 26, 27

Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.,
No. 03-cv-4058, 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006) 47

United States v. Collins,
966 F.2d 1214 (7th Cir. 1992) 42

United States v. Diaz,
864 F.2d 544 (7th Cir. 1988) 35

United States v. Hassan,
742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014) 39, 42

United States v. Ross,
510 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2007) 39

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013) 37

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC,
278 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 26, 27

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC,
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014) 44

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 26, 47

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15 20

18 U.S.C. § 1964 20

18 U.S.C. § 2331 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2333 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2339A *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2339B *passim*

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act,
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) 5, 6, 35, 38

Sherman Act,
ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209 (1890)..... 20

Regulations and Executive Orders

31 C.F.R. ch. V, app. A..... 8
31 C.F.R. § 560.516 (1995)..... 7
Exec. Order No. 12,959,
60 Fed. Reg. 24,757 (May 6, 1995)..... 7
Exec. Order No. 13,059,
62 Fed. Reg. 44,531 (Aug. 19, 1997) 7, 40
Iranian Transactions Regulations,
73 Fed. Reg. 66,541 (Nov. 10, 2008)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(f)..... 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 17

Other Authorities

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Major Iranian Shipping
Company Designated for Proliferation Activity (Sept. 10, 2008) 31
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Enforcement Information
(Sept. 5, 2013) 10
